

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NOMURA SECURITIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.;
RBS SECURITIES INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, as
Conservator for the Federal National Mortgage
Association and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
PAUL F. RUGANI
DANIEL A. RUBENS
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

*Counsel for RBS
Securities Inc.*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com
*Counsel for Nomura
Securities International,
Inc.*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

March 12, 2018

KELSI CORKRAN
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for RBS
Securities Inc.*

DAVID B. TULCHIN
BRUCE E. CLARK
STEVEN L. HOLLEY
AMANDA FLUG DAVIDOFF
SULLIVAN &
CROMWELL LLP

125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Nomura
Securities International,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Securities Act and State Blue Sky Laws.....	4
B. The RMBS Purchases and the Enactment of HERA.....	6
C. The District Court Proceedings	9
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether HERA’s Extension Of Statutes Of Limitations Applies To Statutes Of Repose	15
A. HERA Does Not Override Statutes of Repose in the Securities Act or Preempt State Blue Sky Laws	16
B. Whether Provisions Extending Statutes of Limitations Displace Statutes of Repose is an Important and Recurring Question Warranting Review Here	25

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether Claims Under Section 12(a)(2) Of The Securities Act Must Be Tried By A Jury	27
A. Section 12(a)(2) Claims Trigger the Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury	28
B. This Question is Exceedingly Important...	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. Nomura Holding America, et al.</i> , No. 15-1872 (Sept. 28, 2017)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. Nomura Holding America, et al.</i> , No. 15-1872 (Dec. 11, 2017)	App-144
Appendix C	
Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. HSBC North America Holdings Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 11-cv-6189, 11-cv-6201 (Aug. 28, 2014).....	App-145

Appendix D

Opinion & Order, United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York,
*Federal Housing Finance Agency v. Nomura
Holding America, Inc., et al.*,
No. 11-cv-6201 (Dec. 18, 2014)..... App-162

Appendix E

Opinion & Order, United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York,
*Federal Housing Finance Agency v. Nomura
Holding America, Inc., et al.*,
No. 11-cv-6201 (May 11, 2015)..... App-186

Appendix F

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
Involved..... App-516
 U.S. Const. amend. VII..... App-516
 12 U.S.C. §4617..... App-516

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420 (10th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	26
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	24
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	22
<i>City of Morgantown v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 254 (1949).....	15, 34
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22
<i>Collins v. Gov’t of V.I.</i> , 366 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1966).....	33
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> <i>v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	24, 33
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	3
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	23

<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	31
<i>Dennler v. Trippet</i> , 503 U.S. 978 (1992).....	27
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	34
<i>Dunn v. Borta</i> , 369 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>FDIC v. First Horizon Asset Sec., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 21
<i>FDIC v. RBS Sec. Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>FHFA v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>FHFA v. Nomura Holding Am. Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>FHFA v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>FHFA v. UBS Ams. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	17
<i>Gould v. Cayuga Cty. Nat'l Bank</i> , 86 N.Y. 75 (1881)	30
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	28
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	33

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917).....	6
<i>Hite v. Leeds Weld Equity Partners, IV, LP</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2006).....	6
<i>Hohmann v. Packard Instrument Co.</i> , 471 F.2d 815 (7th Cir. 1973).....	29
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 29
<i>Lyon v. Bertram</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 149 (1857).....	32
<i>Marr v. Tumulty</i> , 75 N.E. 356 (N.Y. 1931)	30
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	21
<i>NCUA v. Barclays Capital Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 387 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>NCUA v. RBS Sec. Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	31
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	29

<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....	30
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	27
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. §1787	26
12 U.S.C. §1821	19, 26
12 U.S.C. §4511	8
12 U.S.C. §4617	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §77e.....	4
15 U.S.C. §77j	4
15 U.S.C. §77k	5, 29
15 U.S.C. §77l	5, 29, 30, 33
15 U.S.C. §77m	5, 6, 16
15 U.S.C. §77o.....	10
15 U.S.C. §77v	26
48 Stat. 74, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §77a <i>et seq.</i>	4
D.C. Code §31-5606.05	6
Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-351, 84 Stat. 450	7
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	8
National Housing Act Amendments of 1938, ch. 13, 52 Stat. 8	7
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §77l(b)).....	32

Va. Code Ann. §13.1-522	6
Other Authorities	
78 Cong. Rec. 8709 (1934)	27
Henry C. Black, <i>A Treatise on the Rescission of Contracts and Cancellation of Written Instruments</i> (1916).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933).....	29
Hugh S. Koford, <i>Rescission at Law and in Equity</i> , 36 Cal. L. Rev. 606 (1948).....	30
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937)	31
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1846).....	29
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)	34
